Thursday, July 3, 2025, commenced at 5:00 P.M. and 
concluded at 7:05 P.M., has inter- alia, considered and approved the following: 

1. Increase in Authorized Share Capital of the Company  

Increase in Authorized Share Capital of the Company from existing Rs. 3,50,00,000/- (Rupees Three 
Crores Fifty Lakhs Only) divided into 1,65,00,000 (One Crores Sixty-Five Lakhs) equity shares of 
Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two only) each and 20,000 (Twenty Thousand) Redeemable Preference Shares of 
Rs. 100/- (Rupees One Hundred only) each to Rs. 30,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Crores only) 
divided into 14,90,00,000 (Fourteen Crores Ninety Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two 
Only) each and 20,000 (Twenty Thousand) Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs. 100/- (Rupees One 
Hundred only), by creation of additional 13,25,00,000 (Thirteen Crores Twenty-Five Lakhs) equity 
shares of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two only) each and consequent amendment in Capital Clause of the 
Memorandum of Association of the Company, subject to the approval of the shareholders of the 
Company. 

2. Alteration of Articles of Association of the Company

[...]

Issue of 24,98,63,136 Bonus Equity Shares, fully paid-
up @face value of Rs. 1/- (Rupees One only) each. 

.3 Whether Bonus is out of free 
reserves created out of 
profits or share premium 
account  

The Bonus equity shares shall be issued by capitalizing 
a sum not exceeding Rs. 24,98,63,136 (Rupees Twenty-
Four Crores Ninety-Eight Lakhs Sixty-Three Thousand 
One Hundred Thirty-Six only) out of the sum standing 
to the credit of Free Reserves. 

.4 Bonus Ratio 8:1, i.e. 8 (Eight) bonus equity shares of Rs. 1/- each 
fully paid-up for every 1 (one) existing equity shares of 
Rs. 1/- each fully paid- up 

5. Details of share capital - pre